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Read this manual carefully before use, and retain it for future reference.
Thank you for choosing this hot water dispenser. This product is for household 
use only.
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Safety Instructions
To ensure your safety and minimize the risk of 
personal injury or property damage, please observe 
and obey the following safety precautions.
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 
years and above and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a 
safe way and understand the hazards involved. 
Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning 
and user maintenance shall not be made by children 
unless they are older than 8 and supervised.
（according to EN 60335-1）
This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety. Children should 
be supervised to ensure that they do not play with 
the appliance.（according to  IEC60335-1）
Please keep the product and the power cord out of 
the reach of children aged under eight.
If the power cord is damaged or broken, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer or after-sales service 
department to avoid safety hazards.
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During operation, this product generates high 
temperatures and steam. Please avoid touching or 
getting too close to the steam vent and other hot 
areas to prevent scalding.
To prevent danger such as electric shock or short 
circuit, do not immerse this product and power cord 
in any liquid.
This product is intended solely for boiling water and 
should not be used for any other purposes. Do not 
add ice cubes, instant beverages, coffee, soup, milk,
or any other substances to the water.
Non-professional repair personnel are prohibited 
from altering the internal wiring of the dispenser.
Only use a grounded electrical outlet with a rated 
current of 10 A to avoid the risk of fire and other 
potential hazards.
Do not plug or unplug the power cord with wet 
hands to avoid the risk of an electrical shock.
Do not use a power cord with loose connection or 
poor contact.
Do not let the power cord cross through sharp 
objects to avoid damage to the power cord.
Do not excessively pinch, bend, twist, or place heavy 
objects on the power cord to prevent from exposing 
or breaking its core.
Stop using the dispenser immediately and unplug it 
from the power source if it malfunctions or breaks 
down.
Do not let the dispenser boil dry or with water below 
the minimum water level mark, as it may cause the 
dispenser’s interior to discolor, malfunction, or may
cause a fire, resulting in injury accidents and  



03

the openings of the dispenser to avoid electric 
shocks or injury.
Do not place the dispenser on unstable or wet 
surfaces. Keep it away over 30 cm from fire or heat 
sources (such as stoves).
Do not fill the dispenser beyond the maximum water 
level mark, as it may cause boiling water to spill out, 
or cause the dispenser to malfunction due to water 
entering the temperature control components.
During the heating process and when the water is 
boiling, do not open the lid or move the dispenser 
to avoid scalding.
Do not use the electric water dispensing feature 
while the water is boiling. Hot water may splash out
and cause scalds, or the pump may fail to function 
properly due to the air bubbles formed during the 
boiling process.
When using the electric water dispensing feature, 
do not rotate the body of the dispenser to avoid hot 
water from splashing and causing scalds.

property damage. Please ensure that there is a 
sufficient amount of cold water inside the 
dispenser before use.
Do not allow children to get close to or play with the 
cling wrap and packaging to avoid suffocation 
accidents.
Do not drop the dispenser or knock it against hard 
objects to avoid causing damage or malfunction.
Do not use any accessories that are not 
recommended by the manufacturer.
Do not insert pins, wires, or other objects into any of
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Please ensure that the electrical outlet the 
dispenser is plugged into is well grounded to 
avoid an electrical shock or other safety hazards.
Do not turn the dispenser upside down.
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Control Panel

Water Level Gauge

Maximum Water 
Level Mark (Interior)

Minimum Water 
Level Mark

Handle

Dispenser Body
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Product Overview
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Wi-Fi Indicator
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Dechlorination Indicator
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Keep Warm Temperature Setting Indicator

Illustrations of product, accessories, and user interface in the user manual are for 
reference purposes only. Actual product and functions may vary due to product 
enhancements.
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Cup Volume Button
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Child Lock Button

Keep Warm Button

Water Dispensing Button
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Wi-Fi Indicator Description

First-time Use

Reconnecting/updating

Blinks quickly

Note: If the dispenser doesn’t connect to Wi-Fi within 20 minutes, the Wi-Fi indicator will turn off.

When using the dispenser for the first time or after a long period of disuse, add 2–3 
liters of water and boil it 1–2 times to clean the interior of the dispenser. After cleaning, 
empty the boiled water from the dispenser.
CAUTION: Do not make the dispenser boil dry. Do not power on and heat the water if the water volume 
in the dispenser is below the minimum level mark or if the dispenser is empty, to avoid causing 
malfunction and any potential safety hazards.

Waiting for connection

Blinks slowly

Connection successful

Remains on

Connecting with the Mi Home/Xiaomi Home App
This product works with the Mi Home/Xiaomi Home app*. Use the Mi Home/Xiaomi Home 
app to control your device, and to interact with other smart home devices.

Wi-Fi Connection

Scan the QR code to download and install the app. You will 
be directed to the connection setup page if the app is installed 
already. Or search for "Mi Home/Xiaomi Home" in the app 
store to download and install it.
Open the Mi Home/Xiaomi Home app, tap "+" on the upper 
right, and then follow the instructions to add your device.

 
Note: The version of the app might have been updated, please follow the 

instructions based on the current app version.

1.  When powered on for the first time, when the dispenser is reset, or when the Wi-Fi
is reset, the Wi-Fi icon will continuously blink to indicate it is waiting for a connection. 
If the dispenser is not connected to Wi-Fi within 20minutes, the Wi-Fi indicator will 
turn off.
2. When powered on again, if not connected to Wi-Fi, the dispenser will resume the 
last keep-warm temperature, cup volume setting and other parameters before
powering off; if connected to Wi-Fi, the dispenser will synchronize the keep-warm
temperature, cup volume setting and other parameters from the Xiaomi Home app.
3. Simultaneously pressing and holding the cup volume and keep warm buttons for two 
seconds will turn the Wi-Fi on or off. When powering on again, the dispenser will then 
automatically resume the Wi-Fi status (on or off) before powering off.

* The app is referred to as Xiaomi Home app in Europe (except for Russia). 
The name of the app displayed on your device should be taken as the 
default.
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3. Dispensing water
When the child lock is activated, press the child lock button to unlock, then press the  
water dispensing button to release water. Press the water dispensing button again to 
stop water dispensing.
If the water volume has been set, press the water dispensing button to dispense water. 
Water dispensing will automatically stop once the set cup volume has been reached. The 
flow of water can also be stopped by pressing the water dispensing 
button again while dispensing water.
Note: When the child lock is enabled, pressing the water dispensing button will not dispense water. 
The child lock indicator will blink twice with a beeping prompt. Please unlock before dispensing water. 

4. Dechlorination
Press and hold the water dispensing button to enable the dechlorination mode. In this 
mode, water is boiled for a longer period to effectively remove chlorine. During the 
dechlorination process, the dechlorination indicator will blink. Once dechlorination is 
completed, you will hear a long beep to indicate the process has finished. To disable

After connecting the power cord, the display will light up. The dispenser will complete 
initialization after two seconds, and then it is ready for use.

How to Use

1. Initial state
After connected to power and turned on, the dispenser will enter its initial state, and 
the display will show the current water temperature.

2. Water-boiling/keeping-warm indications
Press the boil water button to start boiling water. Once the water boils, it will naturally 
cool down until it reaches room temperature.
After setting the keep-warm temperature, if the set temperature is higher than the 
current water temperature, the dispenser will heat up the water to the keep-warm 
temperature and then maintain it. If the set temperature is lower than the current 
water temperature, the dispenser will maintain the temperature after the water cool 
down to the keep-warm temperature. 
If the keep-warm temperature is set during the “boil water” process, or if water is 
boiled during the “keep-warm” process, the water will boil and then cool down to the 
preset keep-warm temperature.
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7. Cup volume (one cup is approximately 200–300 mL)
Press the cup volume button to cycle through the cup volume settings. The display will 
show the current volume level as 1, 2, or 3.
Once the cup volume is set, disable the child lock and then press the water dispensing 
button to dispense water.
The cup volume cannot be set and adjusted while water is being dispensed; pressing 
the cup volume button will be inactive.

6. Keeping warm
Keep-warm temperature adjustment range: 40°C to 90°C.
Press the keep warm button to cycle through the temperature settings for the 
keep-warm function: 40°C, 50°C, 60°C, 70°C, 80°C, 85°C, and 90°C.
Press and hold the keep warm button to cancel the keep-warm setting.
If the keep-warm temperature is set to a higher temperature than the current water 
temperature during cooling or while in the keep-warm mode, the dispenser will 
automatically heat to the newly set temperature before entering the keep-warm mode.

5. Child lock
The child lock feature is automatically enabled when the dispenser is turned on. Once 
unlocked, if no action is taken within 30 seconds, the child lock will be reactivated.
To unlock and dispense water: Press the child lock button to unlock, then press the 
water dispensing button to dispense water.
To disable the child lock: Press and hold the child lock button for seven seconds to 
disable this feature. After the child lock is disabled, press the water dispensing button 
to dispense water.
To reactivate the child lock: If the dispenser is currently unlocked, press and hold the 
child lock button for seven seconds to reactivate the child lock feature.
The child lock feature can be enabled or disabled through the Xiaomi Home app.

CAUTIONS: ① If dechlorination is disabled while boiling water, only the dechlorination feature is 
disabled, while the water will continue to boil.
② If dechlorination is disabled during the dechlorination process, both dechlorination and 
water boiling are stopped.
③ If dechlorination is disabled in any other state, only the dechlorination feature is disabled.
④ Dechlorination memory: The dispenser automatically activates dechlorination the next 
time water is boiled.

the dechlorination mode, press and hold the boil water button again for two seconds.
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Troubleshooting

Heating function is not 
activated

Dispenser does 
not work

Dispenser is not powered on Plug the power cord into a grounded 
electrical outlet

Contact the after-sales service team

Contact the after-sales service team

Add drinking water to the dispenser

Possible Causes SolutionsIssues

The sensor has a broken circuit

The sensor has a short circuit

High temperature error due to 
boil-dry

Display shows E1

Display shows E2

Display shows E3

Press the boil water button to activate 
the heating function

Ensure water does not exceed the 
maximum water level mark

Water exceeds the maximum 
water level

Hot water flows out 
automatically

It is unable to connect 
to W-Fi

Update the Xiaomi Home app to the 
latest version
Move to a location where the signal 
is strong enough

Outdated version of Xiaomi 
Home app

Weak Wi-Fi signal strength

Clean by boiling water with baking sodaFirst use or long period of disuseUnusual odor is 
produced

The dispenser is unable 
to connect the app

Check if the Wi-Fi is properly connected, 
or reset Wi-Fi & reconnect to Wi-FiWi-Fi not functioning normally

10. Update status
After initiating a firmware update through the Xiaomi Home app, the display on the 
dispenser will show “UP”. The dispenser will temporarily cease to function, and all 
buttons will become inactive. Once the update is completed and the dispenser 
automatically restarts, it will resume normal operation.

8. Power button
After connecting to a power source, press the power button to turn on the dispenser. 
The power button can be pressed in any state to turn off the dispenser.

9. Error codes
If the dispenser detects a fault or anomaly, the display will show an error code E1, E2,
or E3, accompanied by three beeps indicating a fault. The 
dispenser will then stop operating. To resolve the issue, please refer to the 
Troubleshooting section in the manual.
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Cleaning Precautions

Note: Regular cleaning and maintenance of the dispenser will help to avoid reducing the service life of 
the dispenser.

After using the dispenser, promptly unplug the power cord. Do not place the dispenser 
near a heat source or submerge it in water. Do not place the power cord directly on 
the surface of the dispenser to prevent scratching the surface.
Cleaning and maintenance should be performed only after the dispenser has cooled down.
Avoid using any corrosive or abrasive cleaning materials or detergents.
Do not clean or dry the dispenser in a dishwasher or dryer as this may cause deformation 
of the dispenser.

Maintenance Tips
Only professionally trained personnel, who have been certified to repair the 
dispenser, are authorized to perform repairs on the dispenser.Unauthorized 
individuals must not attempt to repair the dispenser, as this could lead to 
serious consequences.
If you experience any issues with the dispenser, refer to the Troubleshooting 
section before contacting the after-sales service team.
If the issue persists, unplug the power cord to disconnect the electricity and 
contact the after-sales service team.

Inner container:
Wipe down with a damp sponge. Avoid using scouring powders, scrub brushes or 
nylon brushes as they may damage the inner container.

Remove limescale:
Cleaning with white vinegar: Add a suitable amount of white vinegar to the 
dispenser, let it sit for one hour without heating, then empty the dispenser and
rinse it 5–6 times with water. Repeat the process if necessary.
Cleaning with citric acid: Boil appropriate amount of water in the dispenser, then 
add 25 g of citric acid and let it sit for 15 minutes, then empty the dispenser and 
rinse it 5–6 times with water. Repeat the process if necessary. 

① Avoid rinsing the dispenser with water to prevent water from seeping in through the 
bottom and outlet, as this can saturate the internal electronic components and cause a 
malfunction of the dispenser. ② Do not use detergents to clean the interior of the 
dispenser as they may leave a residual odor. ③ Avoid using gasoline or turpentine to 
wipe down the body of the dispenser, as these may damage the exterior surface of 
the dispenser.

CAUTIONS:

Cleaning and Maintenance

Unplug the dispenser, and allow it to cool down before cleaning.

The surface of the dispenser may be wiped down with a damp cloth.
Dispenser body and lid:
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Manufactured for: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Manufactured by: Ningbo Careline Electric Appliance Co., Ltd. 
                            (a Mi Ecosystem company)
Address: No.558, Wei’er Road, Andong Industrial Zone, 
Hangzhou Bay New Area, Ningbo, 315327, Zhejiang, China
For further information, please go to www.mi.com
User Manual Version: V1.0

Hereby, Ningbo Careline Electric Appliance Co., Ltd. declares that the radio equipment type 
Water Bottle MEK01-EU is incompliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full 
text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declartion.html
All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in 
directive 2012/19/EU) which should not be mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead,
you should protect human health and the environment by handing over your waste equipment 
to a designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment, 
appointed by the government or local authorities. Correct disposal and recycling will help 
prevent potential negative consequences to the environment and human health. Please 
contact he installer or local authorities for more information about the location as well as 
terms and conditions of such collection points.  

Rated Power: 1600 W

Specifications
Name: Water Bottle  

Net Weight: 2.2 kg

Package Dimensions: 310 × 240 × 395 mm
Gross Weight: 3 kg

Color: White
Model: MEK01-EU

Rated Voltage: 220–240 V
Rated Frequency: 50–60 Hz
Capacity: 5 L

Bluetooth: 2402–2480 MHz

Wireless Connectivity: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4 GHz Operating Frequency: 2412–2472 MHz
Maximum Output Power of the Wi-Fi Module: < 20 dBm Operating Temperature: −10°C to 40°C

Under normal use of condition, this equipment should be kept a separation distance of at least 20 cm between the 
antenna and the body of the user.

Power Consumption
Standby mode: ≤ 0.5 W
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Instrucciones de seguridad
Para garantizar su seguridad y minimizar los riesgos 
de lesiones corporales o daños materiales, tenga en 
cuenta las siguientes medidas de seguridad.
 Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir 

de 8 años y por personas con capacidades �sicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de 
experiencia y conocimientos si han recibido 
supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato 
de forma segura y comprenden los peligros que 
conlleva. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. La 
limpieza y el mantenimiento por parte del usuario no 
deben ser realizados por niños, a menos que sean 
mayores de 8 años y estén supervisados.
 Por favor, mantenga el producto y el cable de 

alimentación fuera del alcance de los niños menores 
de ocho años.
 Si el cable de alimentación está dañado o roto, debe 

ser sustituido por el fabricante o por el 
departamento del servicio posventa para evitar 
riesgos de seguridad.
 Durante el funcionamiento, este producto genera 

altas temperaturas y vapor. Evite tocar o acercarse 
demasiado a la salida de vapor y otras zonas 
calientes para evitar quemaduras.
 Para evitar peligros como descargas eléctricas o 

cortocircuitos, no sumerja este producto ni el cable 


































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









de alimentación en ningún líquido.
 Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para 

hervir agua y no debe utilizarse para ningún otro fin. 
No añada cubitos de hielo, bebidas instantáneas, 
café, sopa, leche ni ninguna otra sustancia al agua.
 Se prohíbe al personal de reparación no profesional 

alterar el cableado interno del dispensador.
 Utilice únicamente una toma de corriente con 

conexión a tierra con una corriente nominal de 10 A 
para evitar el riesgo de incendio y otros peligros 
potenciales.
 No enchufe o desenchufe el cable de alimentación 

con las manos mojadas para evitar el riesgo de una 
descarga eléctrica.
 No utilice un cable de alimentación con una 

conexión floja o un contacto deficiente.
 No deje que el cable de alimentación pase por 

objetos afilados para evitar que se dañe el cable de 
alimentación.
 No pellizque, doble o retuerza en exceso; o coloque 

objetos pesados sobre el cable de alimentación para 
evitar que se exponga o rompa su núcleo.
 Deje de utilizar el dispensador inmediatamente y 

desenchúfelo de la fuente de alimentación si no 
funciona con normalidad o se avería.
 No deje que el dispensador hierva en seco o con 

agua por debajo de la marca de nivel mínimo de 
agua, ya que puede provocar que el interior del 
dispensador se decolore, funcione mal o provoque 
un incendio, con el consiguiente riesgo de 
















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



























accidentes y daños materiales. Asegúrese de que 
hay suficiente agua fría dentro del dispensador 
antes de usarlo.
 No permita que los niños se acerquen o jueguen con 

el envoltorio de plástico y el embalaje para evitar 
accidentes por asfixia.
 No deje caer el dispensador ni lo golpee contra 

objetos duros para evitar causar daños o fallos de 
funcionamiento.
 No utilice ningún accesorio que no esté 

recomendado por el fabricante.
 No introduzca alfileres, cables u otros objetos en 

ninguna de las aberturas del dispensador para evitar 
descargas eléctricas o lesiones.
 No coloque el dispensador sobre superficies 

inestables o húmedas. Manténgalo alejado a más de 
30 cm del fuego o de fuentes de calor (como 
estufas).
 No llene el dispensador por encima de la marca de 

nivel máximo de agua, ya que podría derramarse 
agua hirviendo o provocar un mal funcionamiento 
del dispensador debido a la entrada de agua en los 
componentes de control de temperatura.
 Durante el proceso de calentamiento y cuando el 

agua esté hirviendo, no abra la tapa ni mueva el 
dispensador para evitar quemaduras.
 No utilice la función de dispensación eléctrica de 

agua mientras el agua esté hirviendo. El agua 
caliente puede salpicar y provocar quemaduras, o la 
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  bomba puede dejar de funcionar correctamente 
debido a las burbujas de aire que se forman durante 
el proceso de ebullición.
 Cuando utilice la función de dispensación eléctrica 

de agua, no gire el cuerpo del dispensador para 
evitar que el agua caliente salpique y provoque 
quemaduras.
 Por favor, asegúrese de que la toma de corriente a la 

que se enchufa el dispensador está bien conectada 
a tierra para evitar una descarga eléctrica u otros 
riesgos de seguridad.
 No coloque el dispensador boca abajo.
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Panel de control

Indicador del nivel 
de agua

Marca de nivel máximo 
de agua (interior)

Marca de nivel 
mínimo de agua

Mango

Cuerpo del dispensador

Tapa
Botón de liberación de la tapa

Descripción del producto

Panel de control

Cable de alimentación

Indicador Wi-Fi
Indicador de bloqueo para niños

Indicador de decloración

Indicador de unidad de temperatura
Indicador de temperatura actual

Indicador de ajuste de temperatura 
para mantenimiento de calor

Las ilustraciones del producto, los accesorios y la interfaz de usuario del manual de 
usuario son solo para fines de referencia. El producto y las funciones actuales pueden 
variar debido a las mejoras del producto.

Botón de hervir agua/ declorar

Botón de encendido

Botón de volumen 
de taza

Indicador de agua 
hirviendo

Botón de bloqueo 
para niños

Botón de 
mantenimiento de calor

Botón dispensador de agua
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Descripción del indicador Wi-Fi

Primer uso
Cuando utilice el dispensador por primera vez o después de un largo periodo de desuso, 
añada 2–3 litros de agua y hiérvala 1–2 veces para limpiar el interior del dispensador. 
Después de la limpieza, vacíe el agua hervida del dispensador.
PRECAUCIÓN: No deje que el dispensador hierva en seco. No encienda ni caliente el agua si el volumen 
de agua en el dispensador está por debajo de la marca de nivel mínimo o si el dispensador está vacío, 
para evitar causar un mal funcionamiento y cualquier peligro potencial para la seguridad.

Reconexión/actualización

Parpadeo rápido

Nota: Si el dispensador no está conectado a la Wi-Fi en 20 minutos, el indicador Wi-Fi se apagará.

Aguardando conexión

Parpadeo lento

Conexión correcta

Permanece encendido

Conectando con la aplicación Mi Home/Xiaomi Home
Este producto funciona con la aplicación Mi Home/Xiaomi Home*. Utilice la aplicación Mi 
Home/Xiaomi Home para controlar su dispositivo y para interactuar con otros dispositivos 
inteligentes.

Conexión Wi-Fi
1.  Cuando se enciende por primera vez, cuando se reinicia el dispensador o cuando se 
reinicia la Wi-Fi, el icono de Wi-Fi parpadeará continuamente para indicar que está 
esperando una conexión. Si el dispensador no está conectado a la Wi-Fi en 20 minutos, el 
indicador Wi-Fi se apagará.
2. Cuando se enciende de nuevo, si no está conectado a la Wi-Fi, el dispensador reanudará 
la última temperatura de mantenimiento de calor, el ajuste del volumen de taza y otros 
parámetros antes de apagarse; si está conectado a la Wi-Fi, el dispensador sincronizará la 
temperatura de mantenimiento de calor, el ajuste del volumen de taza y otros parámetros 
desde la aplicación Xiaomi Home.
3. Si mantiene pulsados simultáneamente los botones de volumen de taza y 
mantenimiento de calor durante dos segundos, se activará o desactivará la conexión 
Wi-Fi. Al encender de nuevo, el dispensador reanudará automáticamente el estado Wi-Fi 
(encendido o apagado) antes de apagarse.

� Escanee el código QR para descargar e instalar la aplicación. 
Se le dirigirá a la página de configuración de conexión si la 
aplicación ya está instalada. O busque "Mi Home/Xiaomi 
Home" en la App Store para descargarla e instalarla.

� Abra la aplicación Mi Home/Xiaomi Home, pulse "+" en la parte 
superior derecha y, a continuación, siga las instrucciones para 
añadir el dispositivo.

* La aplicación se conoce como Xiaomi Home en Europa (excepto en Rusia). 
El nombre de la aplicación que aparece en su dispositivo debe ser tomado 
como el predeterminado.
Nota: La versión de la aplicación puede haber sido actualizada, siga las 

instrucciones basadas en la versión actual de la aplicación.
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Modo de uso
Después de conectar el cable de alimentación, la pantalla se iluminará. El dispensador 
completará la inicialización después de dos segundos, y entonces estará listo para su 
uso.

1. Estado inicial
� Tras conectarlo a la corriente y encenderlo, el dispensador entrará en su estado inicial, 

y la pantalla mostrará la temperatura actual del agua.

2. Indicaciones para hervir agua/mantenimiento de calor
� Pulse el botón de hervir agua para empezar a hervir agua. Una vez que el agua hierve, se 

enfriará naturalmente hasta alcanzar la temperatura ambiente.
� Después de ajustar la temperatura de mantenimiento de calor, si la temperatura 

ajustada es superior a la temperatura actual del agua, el dispensador calentará el agua 
hasta la temperatura de mantenimiento de calor y luego la mantendrá. Si la 
temperatura ajustada es inferior a la temperatura actual del agua, el dispensador 
mantendrá la temperatura después de que el agua se enfríe hasta la temperatura de 
mantenimiento de calor. 

� Si la temperatura de mantenimiento de calor se establece durante el proceso de «hervir 
agua», o si el agua hierve durante el proceso de «mantenimiento de calor», el agua 
hervirá y luego se enfriará hasta la temperatura de mantenimiento de calor 
preestablecida.

3. Dispensación de agua
� Cuando el bloqueo para niños esté activado, pulse el botón de bloqueo para niños para 

desbloquearlo y, a continuación, pulse el botón dispensador de agua para que salga 
agua. Pulse de nuevo el botón de dispensación de agua para detener la dispensación de 
agua.

� Si se ha ajustado el volumen de agua, pulse el botón dispensador de agua para 
dispensar agua. La dispensación de agua se detendrá automáticamente una vez que se 
haya alcanzado el volumen de taza ajustado. El flujo de agua también puede detenerse 
pulsando de nuevo el botón dispensador de agua mientras se dispensa agua.
Nota: Cuando el bloqueo para niños está activado, al pulsar el botón dispensador de agua no se 
dispensará agua. El indicador de bloqueo para niños parpadeará dos veces con un pitido. Por favor, 
desbloquee antes de dispensar agua. 

4. Decloración
� Mantenga pulsado el botón dispensador de agua para activar el modo de decloración. 

En este modo, el agua se hierve durante más tiempo para eliminar eficazmente el cloro. 
Durante el proceso de decloración, el indicador de decloración parpadeará. Una vez 

①

②

③

④
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finalizada la decloración, oirá un pitido largo para indicar que el proceso ha terminado. 
Para desactivar el modo de decloración, mantenga pulsado el botón de hervir agua de 
nuevo durante dos segundos.
PRECAUCIONES: ① Si se desactiva la decloración mientras hierve el agua, sólo se desactiva la función de 

decloración, mientras que el agua seguirá hirviendo.
 ② Si la decloración se desactiva durante el proceso de decloración, tanto la decloración 

como la ebullición del agua se detienen.
 ③ Si la decloración se desactiva en cualquier otro estado, sólo se desactiva la función 

de decloración.
 ④ Memoria de decloración: El dispensador activa automáticamente la decloración la 

próxima vez que se hierva el agua.

5. Bloqueo para niños
� El bloqueo para niños se activa automáticamente al encender el dispensador. Una vez 

desbloqueado, si no se realiza ninguna acción en 30 segundos, el bloqueo para niños se 
reactivará.

� Para desbloquear y dispensar agua: Pulse el botón de bloqueo para niños para 
desbloquear y, a continuación, pulse el botón dispensador de agua para dispensar agua.

� Para desactivar el bloqueo para niños: Mantenga pulsado el botón de bloqueo para niños 
durante siete segundos para desactivar esta función. Una vez desactivado el bloqueo para 
niños, pulse el botón dispensador de agua para dispensar agua.

� Para reactivar el bloqueo para niños: Si el dispensador está actualmente desbloqueado, 
mantenga pulsado el botón de bloqueo para niños durante siete segundos para reactivar 
la función de bloqueo para niños.

� La función de bloqueo para niños se puede activar o desactivar a través de la aplicación 
Xiaomi Home.

6. Manteniendo caliente
� Rango de ajuste de la temperatura de mantenimiento de calor: 40 °C a 90 °C.
� Pulse el botón de mantenimiento de calor para recorrer los ajustes de temperatura de la 

función de mantenimiento de calor: 40 °C, 50 °C, 60 °C, 70 °C, 80 °C, 85 °C y 90 °C.
� Mantenga pulsado el botón de mantenimiento de calor para cancelar el ajuste de 

mantenimiento de calor.
� Si la temperatura de mantenimiento del calor se ajusta a una temperatura superior a la 

temperatura actual del agua durante el enfriamiento o mientras está en el modo de 
mantenimiento de calor, el dispensador se calentará automáticamente a la nueva 
temperatura ajustada antes de entrar en el modo de mantenimiento de calor.

7. Volumen de taza (una taza equivale aproximadamente a 200–300 mL)
� Pulse el botón de volumen de taza para recorrer los ajustes de volumen de taza. La 

pantalla mostrará el nivel de volumen actual como 1, 2 o 3.
� Una vez ajustado el volumen de taza, desactive el bloqueo para niños y pulse el botón 

dispensador de agua para dispensar agua.
� El volumen de taza no puede fijarse y ajustarse mientras se dispensa agua; pulsar el botón 

de volumen de taza estará inactivo.



 

 

 

 

①

②

③

④

8. Botón de encendido
� Después de conectarse a una fuente de alimentación, pulse el botón de encendido para 

encender el dispensador. El botón de encendido puede pulsarse en cualquier estado 
para apagar el dispensador.

9. Códigos de error
� Si el dispensador detecta un fallo o anomalía, la pantalla mostrará un código de error E1, 

E2 o E3, acompañado de tres pitidos que indican un fallo. El dispensador dejará de 
funcionar. Para resolver el problema, consulte la sección Resolución de Posibles 
Problemas del manual.

10. Estado de la actualización
� Después de iniciar una actualización de firmware a través de la aplicación Xiaomi Home, 

la pantalla del dispensador mostrará «UP». El dispensador dejará de funcionar 
temporalmente y todos los botones quedarán inactivos. Una vez que se complete la 
actualización y el dispensador se reinicie automáticamente, volverá a funcionar con 
normalidad.
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Resolución de posibles problemas

La función de calentamiento 
no está activada

El dispensador no 
funciona

El dispensador no está 
encendido

Conecte el cable de alimentación a una 
toma de corriente con conexión a tierra

Póngase en contacto con el equipo de 
servicio posventa

Póngase en contacto con el equipo de 
servicio posventa

Añadir agua potable al dispensador

Posibles causas SolucionesProblemas

El sensor tiene un circuito roto

El sensor tiene un cortocircuito

Error de alta temperatura 
debido a la ebullición

La pantalla muestra E1

La pantalla muestra E2

La pantalla muestra E3

Pulse el botón de hervir agua para activar 
la función de calentamiento

Asegúrese de que el agua no supere la 
marca de nivel máximo de agua

El agua supera el nivel máximo 
de agua

El agua caliente sale 
automáticamente

No se puede conectar a 
la Wi-Fi

Actualice la aplicación Xiaomi Home a la 
última versión

Desplácese a un lugar donde la señal sea 
lo suficientemente fuerte

Versión obsoleta de la aplicación 
Xiaomi Home

Señal Wi-Fi débil

Limpie hirviendo agua con bicarbonato de 
sodio

Primer uso o largo periodo de 
desuso

Se produce un olor 
inusual

El dispensador no puede 
conectarse a la aplicación

Compruebe si la Wi-Fi está correctamente 
conectada, o reinicie la Wi-Fi y vuelva a 
conectarse a la Wi-Fi

La Wi-Fi no funciona con 
normalidad
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Consejos de mantenimiento
� Sólo personal profesionalmente capacitado, que haya sido certificado para reparar el 

dispensador, está autorizado a realizar reparaciones en el dispensador. Las personas no 
autorizadas no deben intentar reparar el dispensador, ya que esto podría tener graves 
consecuencias.

� Si experimenta algún problema con el dispensador, consulte la sección Resolución de 
Posibles Problemas antes de ponerse en contacto con el equipo de servicio posventa.

� Si el problema persiste, desenchufe el cable de alimentación para desconectar la 
electricidad y póngase en contacto con el equipo de servicio posventa.

Limpieza y mantenimiento
La superficie del dispensador puede limpiarse con un paño húmedo.

� Cuerpo y tapa del dispensador:
Desenchufe el dispensador y deje que se enfríe antes de limpiarlo.
PRECAUCIONES: ① Evite enjuagar el dispensador con agua para evitar que se filtre agua por la parte 

inferior y la salida, ya que podría saturar los componentes electrónicos internos y 
provocar un mal funcionamiento del dispensador. ② No utilice detergentes para 
limpiar el interior del dispensador, ya que pueden dejar un olor residual. ③ Evite 
utilizar gasolina o aguarrás para limpiar el cuerpo del dispensador, ya que pueden 
dañar la superficie exterior del dispensador.

� Recipiente interior:
Límpielo con una esponja húmeda. Evite el uso de detergentes en polvo, cepillos de 
fregar o cepillos de nylon, ya que pueden dañar el recipiente interior.

� Elimine la cal:
 Limpieza con vinagre blanco: Añada una cantidad adecuada de vinagre 

blanco al dispensador, déjelo reposar durante una hora sin calentar, 
después vacíe el dispensador y aclárelo 5–6 veces con agua. Repita el 
proceso si es necesario.

 Limpieza con ácido cítrico: Hervir una cantidad adecuada de agua en el 
dispensador, después añadir 25 g de ácido cítrico y dejar reposar durante 15 
minutos, después vaciar el dispensador y aclararlo 5–6 veces con agua. Repita 
el proceso si es necesario. 

Precauciones de limpieza
� Después de utilizar el dispensador, desenchufe inmediatamente el cable de alimentación. 

No coloque el dispensador cerca de una fuente de calor ni lo sumerja en agua. No coloque 
el cable de alimentación directamente sobre la superficie del dispensador para evitar 
rayar la superficie.

� La limpieza y el mantenimiento deben realizarse sólo después de que el dispensador se 
haya enfriado. 

� Evite el uso de detergentes o materiales de limpieza corrosivos o abrasivos.
� No limpie ni seque el dispensador en un lavavajillas o en una secadora, ya que podría 

deformar el dispensador.
Nota: La limpieza y el mantenimiento regulares del dispensador ayudarán a evitar la reducción de la vida 

útil del dispensador.
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Fabricado para: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Fabricado por: Ningbo Careline Electric Appliance Co., Ltd. 

(una empresa Mi Ecosystem)
Dirección: No.558, Wei’er Road, Andong Industrial Zone, Hangzhou 
Bay New Area, Ningbo, 315327, Zhejiang, China
Para obtener más información, visite www.mi.com

Versión del manual del usuario: V1.0

Por la presente, Ningbo Careline Electric Appliance Co., Ltd. declara que el tipo de equipo 
radioeléctrico, Botella de Agua MEK01-EU cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. Encontrará el 
texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE en esta dirección de Internet: 
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

Todos los productos que llevan este símbolo son residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos (RAEE según la directiva 2012/19/UE) que no deben mezclarse con residuos 
domésticos sin clasificar. En su lugar, debe proteger la salud humana y el medio ambiente 
entregando sus equipos de desecho a un punto de recogida para el reciclaje de residuos de 
equipos eléctricos y electrónicos, designado por el gobierno o las autoridades locales. La 
eliminación y el reciclado correctos ayudarán a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para 
el medio ambiente y la salud humana. Póngase en contacto con el instalador o con las 
autoridades locales para obtener más información sobre la ubicación y las condiciones de 
dichos puntos de recogida.

Potencia nominal: 1600 W

Especificaciones
Nombre: Botella de Agua

Peso neto: 2,2 kg

Dimensiones del paquete: 310 × 240 × 395 mm

Peso bruto: 3 kg

Color: blanco

Modelo: MEK01-EU

Tensión nominal: 220–240 V

Frecuencia nominal: 50–60 Hz

Capacidad: 5 L

Bluetooth: 2402–2480 MHz

Conexión inalámbrica: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2,4 GHz Frecuencia de operación: 2412–2472 MHz

Potencia máxima de salida del módulo Wi-Fi: < 20 dBm Temperatura de funcionamiento: -10 °C a 40 °C

En condiciones normales de uso, este equipo debe mantenerse a una distancia de, al menos, 20 cm entre la antena 
y el cuerpo del usuario.

Consumo de energía
Modo de espera: ≤ 0,5 W



Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch 
und bewahren Sie sie auf, um zukünftig die Informationen nachlesen zu können.
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für diesen Heißwasserspender entschieden haben. 
Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Betrieb im Haushalt gedacht.
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